
Agenda ltem:3F I 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Meeting Date: October 06, 2015 

Department: 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: 

[X] Consent 
[ ] Workshop 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: First Amendment (Amendment) 
to Development Site Lease Agreement with Palm Auto Plaza, LLC (R-2014-0037) (Lease), 
providing for the lease of approximately 322,011 square feet of unimproved ground, 
additional annual rental in the amount of $241,508, and a rental credit in the amount of 
$141,046 to reimburse Palm Auto Plaza for roadway abandonment costs. 

Summary: The Amendment provides for the lease of approximately 322,011 additional 
square feet of unimproved ground .located south of the Palm Beach International Airport to be 
used for the construction of access driveways, drainage and landscaping in connection with 
the retail automotive sale and service facility being constructed by Palm Auto Plaza 
pursuant to the Lease. The Amendment increases the total annual rental under the lease 
to $500,119. Palm Auto Plaza incurred costs in the amount of $141,046 to abandon a 
portion of East Grace Drive (Roadway Parcel). The Amendment provides for the 
reimbursement of the roadway abandonment costs incurred by Palm Auto Plaza through a 
rental credit. Countywide (HF) 

Background and Justification: On January 14, 2014, the Board approved the .lease of 
approximately 344,814 square feet of unimproved ground to Palm Auto Plaza for the 
development of a retail automotive sale and service facility. The Amendment provides for the 
lease of an additional 322,011 square feet of unimproved ground located within the runway 
protection zone. Use of the property is limited by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 
solely to the construction of access driveways, drainage and landscaping purposes due to its 
location. The Lease provided that the parties would amend the Lease in the event Palm Auto 
Plaza required additional property within the runway protection zone for the FAA-approved 
purposes. As the adjacent property owner, the County became the owner of the Roadway 
Parcel upon abandonment. The Amendment incorporates the Roadway Parcel into the 
overall leasehold premises, resulting in additional rental revenues to the County. 

Attachments: 
1. First Amendment to Development Site Lease Agreement (3) 

&mended By: ,x:;l/ ~ 
· Department · c or Date 

~ kifb~ Approved By: 
County Administrator 7 Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
Operating Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

($30,022) ($241,508 ($241,508) ($241,508) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT {$30.022) ($241,508) ($241,508) {$241,508) 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ No X 
Budget Account No: Fund 4100 Department 120 Unit 8452 RSource 4416 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Rental commences on the 
date of beneficial occupancy, which is defined as the first to occur of: the date of substantial 
completion of the initial leasehold improvements; the date the tenant commences using the 
leasehold premises for the conduct of its business; or the date that is 36 months from the 
effective date. The fiscal impact assumes rental commences on January 14, 2017 (36 
months from the effective date). A rental credit in the amount of $141,046 is applied in 
FY2017 resulting in net rental revenue of $30,022. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: t:'.1"'.'.\ <;4 A~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

9. re c..7 If o ,;.~ 
B. Legal Sufficiency: 

. ~ 
J~ i;/u/,s 

Assisfa~ Attorney ' 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT SITE LEASE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND PALM AUTO PLAZA, LLC 

This First Amendment to Development Site Lease Agreement (this "Amendment") is 
made and entered into this _______ , 2015 ("Effective Date") by and between Palm 
Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County"), and Palm Auto Plaza, 
LLC d/b/a Palm Beach Toyota, a Delaware limited liability company, having its office and 
principal place of business at 551 South Military Trail, West Palm Beach, FL 33415 ("Tenant"). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, County, by and through its Department of Airports, owns and operates the 
Palm Beach International Airport, which is located in Palm Beach County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Development Site Lease Agreement 
dated January 14, 2014 (R-2014-0037) (the "Lease"); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Lease as provided for herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 
herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the parties 
hereby expressly acknowledge, the parties hereto covenant and agree to the following terms and 
conditions: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein by 
reference. Terms not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Lease. 

2. Section 2.01, Access Driveways, to the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following: 

2.01 "Access Driveways" means the access driveways identified on the approved site 
plan to be located within the RPZ Parcel from the fifty (50) foot access easement 
granted to County pursuant to that certain Warranty Deed recorded in Official 
Records Book 11317, Page 72, which will provide access to that portion of the 
Premises located outside the RPZ. 

3. Section 2.42, Premises, to the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced 
with the following: 

2.42 "Premises" means approximately Six Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Eight 
Hundred Twenty Four and 7/10 (666,824.7) square feet of unimproved real 
property more particularly described on Exhibit "A", subject to the easements, 
rights-of-way, and any other encumbrances ofrecord. 

4. Section 3.07, Contingencies, is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

5. Section 4.02, Description of Privileges, Uses and Rights, is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

4.02 Description of Specific Privileges, Uses and Rights. Tenant shall have the 
right to use the Premises, excluding any portion of the Premises located within the RPZ 
Parcel, for the purpose of retail automotive sales and service and other uses incidental 
and directly related to Tenant's business operations a retail automotive sales and service 
provider such as automotive repair and sale of automotive parts and collision repair. Use 
of any portion of the Premises located within the RPZ Parcel shall be solely limited to 
stormwater drainage (dry detention) and landscaping purposes associated with Tenant's 
development and for the construction and use of the Access Driveways and for no other 
purposes whatsoever, unless otherwise approved by County by formal amendment to this 
Lease, which approval may be granted or withheld in the County's sole and absolute 

1 



discretion. Notwithstanding any provision of this Lease to the contrary, use of the RPZ 
Parcel, including the Access Driveways, shall be strictly limited to uses approved by the 
FAA. 

6. The following Sections of the Lease are hereby deleted in their entirety: Section 
4.06, RPZ Parcel; Section 4.07, East Grace Drive; Section 4.08, GAM Parcels, and Section 4.09, 
Access Driveways. 

7. Section 5.01, Rental, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the 
following: 

5 .01 Rental. Tenant shall pay to County an initial annual ground rental of 
Seventy Five Cents ($.75) per square foot, for approximately Six Hundred Sixty-Six 
Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Four and 7/10 (666,824.7) square feet of ground or 
Five Hundred Eighteen Thousand Dollars and 53/100 ($500,118.53) annually, together 
with applicable sales taxes thereon, payable in equal monthly installments; provided, 
however, Tenant shall be entitled to a rental credit in the amount of One Hundred Forty­
One Thousand Forty-Six Dollars and 40/100 ($141,046.40) as reimbursement of the costs 
incurred by Tenant to abandon a portion of East Grace Drive. The aforementioned rental 
credit shall be credited against the monthly rental payments due to County, commencing 
on the Date of Beneficial Occupancy until fully exhausted. 

8. Article 23, Non-Discrimination, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
the following: 

ARTICLE23 
NON-DISCRIMINATION 

23.01 Non-Discrimination in County Contracts. Tenant warrants and represents 
to County that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard 
to race, color, national origin, religion, ancestry, sex, age, familial status, marital status, 
sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, disability, or genetic information. 
Tenant has submitted to County a copy of its non-discrimination policy, which is 
consistent with the above, as contained in Resolution R-2014-1421, as may be amended, 
or in the alternative, if does not have a written non-discrimination policy, it has 
acknowledged through a signed statement provided to County affirming their non­
discrimination policy conforms to R-2014-1421, as may be amended. 

23.02 Federal Non-Discrimination Covenants. 

A. Tenant, for its heirs, personal representatives, successors in interest, and 
assigns, as a part of the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and 
agree as a covenant running with the land that: 

1. In the event facilities are constructed, maintained, or otherwise 
operated on the Premises for a purpose for which a FAA activity, 
facility, or program is extended or for another purpose involving 
the provision of similar services or benefits, Tenant will maintain 
and operate such facilities and services in compliance with all 
requirements imposed by the nondiscrimination acts and 
regulations listed in the Nondiscrimination Authorities (as 
hereinafter defined), as may be amended, such that no person on 
the grounds of race, color, or national origin, will be excluded from 
participation in, denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to 
discrimination in the use of said facilities. 

2. No person on the ground of race, color, or national origin, will be 
excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or be 
otherwise subjected to discrimination in the use of County 
property, including, but not limited to, the Premises. 

2 



3. In the construction of any improvements on, over, or under the 
Premises and the furnishing of services thereon, no person on the 
ground of race, color, or national origin, will be excluded from 
participation in, denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subjected to 
discrimination. 

4. Tenant will use the Premises in compliance with all other 
requirements imposed by or pursuant to the Nondiscrimination 
Authorities. 

B. In the event of breach of any of the above nondiscrimination covenants, 
County shall have the right to terminate this Lease and to enter, re-enter, 
and repossess the Premises, and hold the same as if this Lease had never 
been made or issued. This Lease shall not be terminated pursuant to this 
paragraph until the procedures of 49 CPR Part 21 are followed and 
completed, including, the exercise or expiration of appeal rights. 

C. For purposes of this Article, the term "Non-Discrimination Authorities" 
includes, but is not limited to, the non-discrimination statutes, regulations 
and authorities listed in Appendix "E" of Appendix "4" of FAA Order 
1400.11, Non-discrimination in Federally-Assisted Programs at the 
Federal Aviation Administration, as may be amended. 

9. Exhibit "A" to the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit 
"A" to this Amendment. 

10. Except as modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in 
full force and effect. 

11. This Amendment shall become effective when signed by both parties and 
approved by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners. 

{Remainder of page intentionally left blank.} 

3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment, or 
have caused the same to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, as of the day and 
year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By: --------­
Deputy Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:--------­
Assistant County Attorney 

Signed, sealed and delivered in the 
presence of two witnesses for 
TENANT: 

Print Name 

Signature t/ 

Lisa M. Doyle-Jose 
Print Name 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida by 
its Board of County Commissioners 

By: 
Shelley Vana, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

TENANT: 

::z:J:: 

4 

Signature 

Thomas E. Schmitt 
Print Name 

Secretary/Treasurer 

Title 

(SEAL) 



Exhibit "A" 
Palm Auto Plaza, LLC 

EXHIBIT "A" 
PREMISES DESCRIPTION 



Jon E. Schmidt and Associates 
Land Planning and Landscape Architecture 

Exhibit "A" 
Premises 

PBIA Parcel Identification Map 

Parcel# Parcel Sguare Footaqe Parcel Acreage 

Parcel 1: 551,364 s.f. 12.657 acres 

Parcel 2: 76,615 s.f. 1.759 acres 

Parcel 3: 38,845.7 s.f. .892 acres 

Total: 666,824.7 s.f. 15.308 acres 

2247 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd . #101 West Palm Beach, Florida 33409 • Tel. (561)684-6141 Fax. (561)684-6142 Email jschmidt@jesla.com 



LOCATION MAP 

LEGEND 

c_,.,. 
Rm 
P.B. 
0,R.B. 
D.B. 
R.P.B. 
PG.($) 
P .B.C.R. 
R 
6 

L 

~G) 

0 . 
C. 

P.&LI. 
El. 

LP 
FH 

S.LtH. 
FPL 

L.A.E. 
U.E. 

PROP. 

ABBREVIATIONS 

= POINT OF cmn,1ENCEMEUT 

: POINT OF BEGINNING 
= PER-,1ANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT 
= PERl.1ANENT CONTROL POINT 
.. CONCRETE MONUMENT 
=- RIGHT-OF-WAY 
: PLATBOOK 
= OFFIClAL RECORD BOOK 
= OEEOBOOK 
"' ROAD PLAT BOOK 
= PAGE(S) 
-= PALM BEACH COUNTY RECORDS 
= RADIUS 
= CURVE CENTRAL ANGLE 
= ARCLENGTH 

= GRID 
= PLAT 

= CALCULATED ANO 1,,1EASUREO 
• PLAT ANO J.1 EASUREO 

= UGHTPOlE 
: FIRE HYDRANT 

,. STORM I.WmOlE 
= FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

= PALU BEACH COUNTY 

= lll.\lTEO ACCESS EASEMEUT 

= UTILITYEASEt.1ENT 

,._ IRON ROD ( NO NUMBER ) 
• IRON PIPE ( NO HUMBER ) 

U.E. -= UTILITY EASEl.1ENT 

E.P. = EDGE OF PAVING 

LAE. = LL\ tITEO ACCESS EASEJ.1EtlT 
"' f,WNTEW.NCE EASEf.lE,lT 

F.F.EL • FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION 

(OAJ " OVERALL 

HH • HANO HOLE 

C & G = CONC. CURB AND GlfTTER 

: VALLEY GUTTER 

,. OLD FENCE POST 

® 
@) 
@ 
© 
§1 
0 

• 0 
e 
~ 
'('j 

SYMBOLS 

• FOUND BOUNDARY CORNER AS SHOWN 

= SET 1/2" LR. & C. ST AMPED MBSA LB2438 

= FOUND NAIL OR NAIL AND DISK AS SHOWN 

= SOUTHERN BELL I.\AHHOLE 

: OVERHEAD PO\VER LINE 

--e--e- "' CHAIN LINK FENCE 

(~ • IWIDICAPPARKII/G 

0 
[[) s ELECTRIC SERVICE BOX 

1-:::,._ : EXISTING ELEVATION 

• HH 

EXHIBIT " A" - PRHIISES DESC RIPTIO N 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

LEASE PARCEL G-2 (Portion o f - Parcel 1 • PBlA Parcel Identification Map) 

A PARCEL OF LANO BEING ALL OF PARCEL G-2 OF THE AFFIDAVIT OF WAJVER {PLAT 
WAIVER) AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 24356, PAGE 1557 OF THE PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY. FLORIDA 

PARCEL 1 (Po,tion of Parcel 2 - PBIA Parcel Identification Map) 

A PARCEL OF LAflQ 11-.1 GOVERllt.lEtlT LOT 3, SECTIOtl 5, TO\NIISH!P 4.S SOUTH, RMIGE 43 
EAST, PALM BEACH COUtffY, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY OE.SCRIBED AS FOLLOWS 

FROM THE SOlJTHVIEST CORMER OF SAID GOVERlll,\EUT LOT 3. Ill SECTIOfl 5. RUtl THEUCE 
HORTHERLY ALOJIG THE UtlE BETVIEEtl GOVERtlt.lEIIT LOTS 3 At/0 4 A DISTAJK:E OF 911 2J 
FEET TO A POIIIT OH THE EAST LINE OF LOT 18, OF MORRISC>M HOMES. A SUBOIVISIOfl 
RECORDED lt-l PLAT BOOK 23. PAGE 189. PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUIITY, 

~iC:i
1

i~~7~.°r~'~1~~t~ !~~~,~~~ t~~R;:E ~~~:lsi~~~i;~~:~~~ ~E~l~~ ~~/~ 
~'~T~~L!· t:;~l~~~l~·;;;~~=f: ~~~ T~~~Elo;~T~~EEA~R;:l~~;s~~~ ~=: 
DISTANCE OF 13800 FEET; THEtlCE RUN tlORTHEASTERLY AIJGUtlG 100 ' 4731. FRot.1 WEST 
TO fJORTHEAST. A DISTANCE 19405 FEET TO A POINT 011 THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY 
UtlE OF THE WEST PALM BEACH CAIIAL. 'M--tlCH Rffl UtlE IS A CURVE. COf,lCAVE TO THE 
SOUTH ANO HAVltlG A RADIUS OF 2764 91 FEET; THBlCE RUii WESTER LY Otl THE ARC OF 
SAID CURVE. THROUGH A CEtlTRAL AUGLE OF 3•40'22" A DISTANCE OF 177.24 FEET TO THE 

~~i~~YogN fAJ~~~~.,~~E Lg; L~?Ev~~i~~~~c~~~ i39~~;;~~6 ;~~:,;~j~~': 
BEGIIINII/G 

(Portion of Parcel 2 - PBIA Parcel Identification Map) 

A PARCEL OF LAl-m ltl GOVERW-.1EllT LOT 3, SECTIOfl 5, TO'Ml SHlP 44 SOUTH. RAllGE 43 
EAST. PALM BEACH COUNTY. FLORIDA.. MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS 

~~~!'!:~Ht~~~~~i~;t~ji; ~~~~j~g~~;,:~1~iv~~~t;E;~ ~I~ Js;~~~'.:.r;c:~ 
911 24 FEET TO A POlnT ON THE EAST LltlE OF LOT 18, OF THE NORTH SECTIOH OF 
MORRISOfl HOMES, A SUBDIVISION IN GOVERtll,1BIT LOT 4, OF SAID SECTION 5. RECORDED 

~~~~;~~3~;; ~;~,~::T~:~H:~~~~iA~ ~6~-~~~~~~ul~1; 1:.'=r':~1~E !~~ 
EASTERLY Otl A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 2311 FEET tlORTH OF THE EASTERLY EXTBlSIOt l 

~~ ~~:'F~~ ~~EAO~~r° ~1~~8j;~~~I~~~~~; ~~~~~~1Hl!.r~;'~~~~~~~; 
BEVINS, AHO ESTABLISHED BY SURVEY MADE BY JOHii P. DAVIS & ASSOCIATES, lllC , 
DATED DEC. 4, 1970, THIS SAID POINT BEIUG ALSO THE POIHT OF BEGltltllNG OF THE 
PARCEL HER8N DESCRIBED: THENCE RUii SOUTHERLY. PARALLEL TO SAID WEST UflE OF 

~~~~~~i ~o; 1! .1~ ~~~~~T~o~0r'~E ~~~~!'ic~:ru~~L~~~1~1g:1' T"c, ~~~ 
SOUTH LINE OF LOT 18. MORRISOtl HOMES, A DISTANCE OF 200.31 FEET; THBICE, RUtl 

~:~H~L;H~~~~·
5
;~;:r~~~A~ :,~~~;~t ~~~s~ °:~~0:~c~~~A~ 

RfGHT-OF-WAY LINE BEING A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH AMO HAW~ A RADIUS OF 

~rr~~F~e;; Li~~r~~O~t! ;~~~S~E~~~ ;~~:O~~ ~';Al~;E ~~
1
~77~~R:~;; 

~Jr~~s~;=TT~~YR~;IRT~; ~:r~~:i~~0
o~~l~e:~!i:~c:o~T/~~~iAI~~~ 

OF 194.05 FEET TO THE POINT Of 8EG111NltJG 

TOGETHER WTH All EASEMEf--IT Ill COMMOfl FOR PERPETUAL ltlGRESS ANO EGRESS OVER 
ANO UPON A STRIP OF LANO MORE PARTICUlARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS. 

BEGlutnNG AT THE ltITERSECTION OF THE SOl/TH LIHE OF LOT 16. OF SAID NORTH SECTIOtl 
OF MORRISOU HOMES 'MTH THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF GRACE DRIVE. A ROAD 
Ill SAID SUBDIVISION; RUN THEtlCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE ANO THE EASTERLY 
EXTB~S10N THEREOF. A OISTAllCE OF 341.20 FEET TO THE BEGINNltJG OF A CURVE (P,C.). 
Cot-lCAVE TO THE NORT~ST All• HAVltJG A RADIUS OF 13.11 FEET; THEtlCE RUii 
tJORTHEASTERLY ALOUG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE. THROUGH A. CEflTRAL AIIGLE Of 
90·~9·1r. A DISTANCE OF 20.82 FEET TO A POINT Oil THE SOUTHERLY LIUE OF THE ABOVE 

~~,::~ C:~;~ ~L~i: r:E~~=s~~~~~ 0~~ S:io ~B~~E~~~:~~ 
PARCEL; THBICE RUN NORTHERLY AIIGU/IG 89'00'48", FROM EAST TO NORTH, A DISTANCE 
OF 10.00 FEET; THB-ICE RUN ¥\~STEALY Otl A LINE PARALLEL TO ANO 23.1 1 FEET t lORTH OF 

:~~ ~::~~ =~;!.~ ~:: t~A~; 
0
u;;i;E.OF LOT 18, A DISTANCE OF 324-91 FEET TO 

(Portion of Parcel 2 • PBlA Parcel Identification Map) 

A PARCEL OF LAND It~ GOVERNMENT LOT 4, SECTI0/1 5, TOY.tlSHJP 44 SOUTH, RANGE 43 
EAST, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIO" SAJO PARCEL OF LANO BBNG A PORT10tl OF LOT 
18, OF MORRISON HOMES, A SUBDIVISIOtl RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 23, PAGE 189, PALM 
BEACH COUNTY PUBLIC RECORDS, BElfJG MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS. 

~~;H~~~~:~~H~o~~:RB~i,Gg~e:~~t~~:;~1;s
1
'~s!;~~'~\;~;',J~~ ·I~: 

91 1.24 FEET TO A POltIT ON THE EAST UflE OF SAID LOT 16, MORRISOU HOMES. l/v1-IICH 
POINT IS 23.11 FEET NORTH OF THE SAID SOUTHEAST CORUER THEREOF. ANO THE POI/ IT 

~E~~N;~~~ ~~:r':?c~ ;~~~'.~1C:~~~~~~~~T~~~n~~~l~OR;::1~\~ 
16; THENCE RUfl YIESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH UUE OF SAJO LOT 16. A OISTAtlCE OF 18 73 
FEET TO THE NORfH\,\'cST CORNER OF SAID LOT; THEUCE RUii SOLfltM£STERLY ALOtJG 
THE NORT~ST LINE OF SAID LOT 18. A DISTAi-iCE OF 5U)i5 FEET; THENCE RUt~ 
SOUTHERLY, DEFLECTING 40"1 5'30" TOWARD THE EAST, A DISTAllCE OF 165.92 FEET TO A 

~~~~:u~N:...:=~tr~:~~~·~:E~~l:~:6~~~:~~4UFN~~i~iEL~~~ 
OFBEGltlNlflG 

TOGETHER 'MTH AH EASEMEIIT ltl COMMOtl FOR ltfilRESS AHO EGRESS OVER THE 
SOUTHERLY 23.11 FEET OF SAID LOT 18, MORRISOll HOMES 

THAT PARCEL OF LANO IN GOVERW,iENT LOT 3, SECTIOH 5, TO'MlSHIP 44 SOUTH, RAJJGE 

~~~~Eri:i:~il~~ COUtITY. FLORIDA.. SAID PARCEL B8NG MORE PARTICULARLY 

COMMENC E AT THE tlORT~ST CORtlER OF SAJO SECTIOfl 5, THENCE SOUTH 57 •54·31· 
EAST ALONG THE ~IORTH UtlE OF THE UORTHY.'EST QUARTER OF SAID SECTIOU 5, A 

~t~~~t;Go;H~~~1~FA~:i,~:T~:zy u:~~~C~I~~ ~~:t~~tuli: gf! !~~~ 
HOMES. AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 23. PAGE 189 AJIO 190, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM 
BEACH COUfITY. FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTH 02 '53"'36. WEST ALOtlG SAID WEST UUE OF 

~~~E~~~~E~: ~: 2.5~ =~!i.,~F B
1::.g. 6~:~~0PO~~ITO~Ei~! ~~rt~O~~~~; 

CORNER OF SAID MORRISON HOMES PLAT AIID THE POINT OF BEGl/ltlltKl; THEHCE 
cotmrruE SOUTH 02' 53'36. ¥\IE.ST ALOt-JG SAID WEST UUE OF GOVERW,1ENT LOT 3. A 

~~'.i'~~~:/~1~~; i~:r~EJr~::~Y 6~;~~J~~~y\~i~T~cs~~ g_;:~ ;~u~ 
~~~~~~z::~~~ ~~c~T:~~~/~~E ;~~~j~~~ d~~J:S~o~!~E r;;~~~ 
~ ~~!iER~Vl~~t~ S;l~~iRV~E~~~-JG ~FRA~~T~F i~~~:rFE~ ;~R6~t::~ 

~~IR~~Atl6~l:H~~~;1;:-se~: tl~~DISTAHCE OF 3530 FEET TO THE ENO OF SAID 

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAJJO COtITAlflS 13 787 ACRES OR 600,547 SQUARE 
FEETMOREORLESS 

TOGETI-IER V',-HH TME FOLL0'A1t1V DESCRIBED PO'HIOII OF EAST GRACE DRIVE TO BE 
.13Ar1oor,Eo 

(Portion of• Parce l 1 • PBIA Parce l Identification Map) 

.). =>ARCEL OF L.1.110 &IIJG ,\ PQRTIOt l OF EAST GRACE DRIVE AS SHO\o\-'1 1 Oil THE Pl.AT OF 
MORRIS01l HOMES IIORTH SECTIOfl. RECORDED Ill PLAT BOOK 23 PAGE 190. PUBLIC 
RECOi.05 OF PALI.I E!EACH COUflTV FLORIDA EEIIIG P.IORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 

BEGllllUIIG .i\T THE IJORTH\-\1:5T CORllER OF LOT 25A AS SHOYIII Ofl SAID PLAT OF 
MORRl501l H0t.1ES IIOR TH SECTIOtl, THEtlCE !/ORTH 02·'ff01. EAST AlOIKi THE EAST 
RIGHT .QF.WAV LltlE OF SAID EA5T GRACE DRIVE. A DIST At ICE OF 497 23 FEET TO THE POIIIT 
OF CUR'J.\.HJRE OF A CURVE COi/CAVE TO THE ¼£ST, HAVltlG A RADlUS OF 165 00 FEET 
il>.flO A CEIITRAL ATJGLE OF 26 '45'2T. THEllCE 1/0RTHWESTERLY ALOl lG THE ARC OF SAID 
CURVE. A DISTAi iCE OF 17 20 FEET TO THE BEGllltlltlG OF A IIOfl.TAtlGEllT CURVE 
COllCI\VE TO THE SOUTHEAST (A RADIAL LIIIE THROUGH SAID PQlf/T BEARS SOUTH 
40 '1H:Z- EAST). HI\VlttG A RADIUS OF 101 93 FEET AtlD A CEJITRAL AIIGLE OF 46 ·5:nr. 
THEflCE 50UTHV/ESTERL Y ALOIIG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE BEUlG THE SOUTHEAST LIMIT 
OF /JORTH GRACE DRIVE RIGHT.OF-WAY AS AB.AllOOllED PER OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 
1C'959 P-'GE 1706, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUIITY, FLORIDA.. A DISTAllCE OF 
03 .Sl FEET TO A POlflT OF TArlGEllCY, SAID POII IT BEII /G A POltH Otl THE WEST 
RIGHT-OF.WAY LlflE OF SAID EAST GRACE DRIVE. THEJICE SOUTH 02•53·01 · WEST ALOfKi 
5AID 'h'cST RIGHT -OF.WAY LIIIE OF EAST GRACE DRIVE. A OISTAtlCE OF 49809 FEET TO A 
POlllT Otl THE WESTERLY EXTEIISIOl l OF THE UORTH LIIIE OF SAID LOT 28A. THEI ICE 
SOUTH IWi>.r l 1. EAST ALOllG SAID 'NESTERL Y EXTEflSl'Ofl OF THE llORTH UIIE OF LOT 28A. 
A OISTAtlCE OF 50 01 FEET TO THE THE AFOREMEtlTIOflEO POIUT OF BEGlllllltlG. 

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAllO COtlTAltlS 27.432 SQUARE FEET OR 0630 ACRES 
MORE OR LESS 

SURVEYOR'SIIOTES 

2 BEARIIIGS AS SHOYI!~ HEREOIJ ARE BASED UPOfl THE 'WEST LIME OF THE tKlRTHWEST 
QUARTER OF SECTION 5 , TO'MISHIP 44 SOUTH. RANGE 43 EAST PALM BEACH COUIITY 
FLORIDA HAVlllG A GRID BEAR1~lG OF I KlRTH 02· 30•49• EAST, 11-JHICH IS RELATIVE TO THE 
NORTH AMERICAtl DATUM (l l AO) 83, 1990 AO.AJSTt.lEIH 

4 THE BOUflOARY DIMEflSIOf l S SHO'vVt l HEREOll AS CALCULATED AIJO MEASURED UfllESS 
OTHERV'.45E tlOT EO 

5 PROPERTY SHOVVU HEREO!l LIES WI THlfl FLOOD ZOflE ~· AS SHO\NU Ofl FLOOD 
lflSURArlCE RATE t.1APCOt,IMUl11TY. PAtlB. NO 120192 0165 B. MAP REVISED FEBRUARY 1. 
1979 AIIO A REVISEOOATEOF OCTOBER 15, 1982-

0 UPOtl REVIEW OF THE TITLE COMMJTMEIIT SCHEDULE B- SECTlOll II EXCEPTIOflS, 
ISSUED BY CHICAGO TITLE ltlSURAUCE COt.lPAII'(. FILE 110.: 201312005, EFFECTIVE DATE. 

=~li\l~~~s~l~if.~ii~iif~t~~~~~~~~t~;~:fii~!~~""'i 
OR llOTEO HEREOII 

LOT Dll,IEIISIOIIS AIIO EASEMEIITS AS SHO'M l AIIO RESERVED Otl THE PLAT OF MORRISON 
HOMES RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 23. PAGES 189AI IO 190 [EXCEPTION 4 ·PLOTTED) 

EASEMEMT ltl FAVOR OF AMERICAl-l TELEPHDllE All• TELEGRAPH COMPANY RECORDED IN 
DEED BOOK 626, PAGE 417 (EXCEPTION #5. PLOTTED} 

RESTRICTIOf~S Af/0 COtlOITIOflS cmITAJIIEO 01 THAT CERTAIN WARRAIITY OE.ED 
RECORDED Ill DEED BOOK 6 17. PAGE 75, OELETltlG THEREFROM AI IY REFEREIICE AS TO 
RACE. CREED. COlOR. tlATIOl•IAl ORIGIII. FAMILIAL STATUS OR SEXUAL ORIEUTATIOII 
{EXCEPTION6-NON-OELIUEABLE) 

PRIVATE RIGHT-OF,WAY EASEMEtlT RECORDED IU OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 18972. PAGE 56 
(EXCEPTlotl7•PLOTTED) 

EASEMEtfT EXCHAIIGE AGREEMEtIT RECORDED ltl OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 22307. PAGE 
1049, AS AMENDED Ill OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 230'51. PAGE 1205. (EXCEPTION 8 - PLOTTED) 

TERMS AI IO COIIOITIONS COIITAIIIEO 111 THE RIGHT OF WAY OCCUPAUCY UOT1CE 
RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 23077. PAGE 205. (EXCEPTIOtl 9 - PLOTTED) 

7. UPOtl REVIEW OF THE TITLE COMMlTP.IEIIT SCHEDULE B · SECTIOfl II EXCEPTIOtlS 
ISSUED BY FIRST AMERICAtl TITLE INSURAllCE COMPAi!'(, FILE t-10 : tlCS-64B809-MICH / 
CUSTOMER REF. tlORTH GRACE DRIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE: JAl lUARY 6. 2014, AT 6.00 AM,, AS 
TO PARCEL G-2 OF THE AFFIDAVIT OF WAIVER (PLAT WAIVER ) DESCRIBED IN OFFI CIAL 

~E;iERg:i~~' ~:S:H1~Ag:F;~:\~~~~ce:~~~~
0
;u~F :l~:~~~l~~~E;\0~~~-~~ 

FOLLOVv'ltlG MATTERS AFFECTlr l G THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE SHQINN OR tlOTEO 
HEREOtl 

PROVlSIOflS OF THE PLAT OF MORRISOfl HOMES. RECORDED IN Pt.AT BOOK 23. PAGE 169, 
AS AFFECTED BY RESOLUTIOfl /Kl. R-PS-303 RECORDED Ill BOOK 10959, PAGE 1706 AIIO 
RESOLUTIOfl rm. R·2010.1069 RECORDED ltl BOOK 23939, PAGE 1238 (EXCEPTION #9 • AS 
TO SUBJECT PARCEL) 

THE TERI.IS, PROVISIOtlS AflO COUDITIONS COIITAlt/ED IN THAT CERTAIU EAS9,1ENT All• 
RIGHT OF INGRESS Al-lO EGRESS RECORDED ltl DEED BOOK 1140. PAGE 573 Al-lD DEED 
BOOK 1150. PAGE 236 (EXCEPTION •10. AS TO SUBJECT PARCEL) 

GRAJIT OF EASEMEIIT RECORDED ltl BOOK 1872. PAGE 624 (EXCEPTlotl # 11 • PLOTTED) 

AVIGAT101l At/0 CLEARANCE EASEMBn RECORDED IN BOOK 1653. PAGE 965. (EXCEPTION 
#12-PLCTTEOJ 

AVIGATIOl·l All• CLEARANCE EASEMElfT RECORDED lt-l BOOK 1540, PAGE 9. (EXCEPTION •13 
· PLOTTED) 

AVIGATlotJ ANO CLEARANCE EASEMEl'IT RECORDED ltl BOOK 1536, PAGE 509. (EXCEPTION 
#l4 • PLOTTED) 

AVIGATIOII Alm CLEARANCE EASEMSIT RECORDED ltl BOOK 1509, PAGE 494. (EXCEPTION 
at5 • PLOTTEO) 

AVIGATIOU A/ID CLEARAtlCE EASEMEtlT RECORDED IU BOOK 1472, PAGE 5 (EXCEPTION •1& 
-PLOTTEDI 

AVIGATIOU ANO CLEARANCE EASEf,1BIT RECORDED IN BOOK 1502. PAGE 215. (EXCEPTION 
#17-PLOTTEOI 

AVlGATIOII Alm CLERAl lCE EASEMElff RECORDED Ill BOOK 1526, PAGE 105 (EXCEPTION 
#IS-PLOTTED) 

AVlGATIOfl AIIO CLEARANCE EASEP.181T RECORDED 111 BOOK 1528. PAGE 439. (EXCEPTIOH 
#19-PLOTTEO) 

AVlGATlotl AIIO CLEARANCE EASEMS-IT RECORDED IN BOOK 1526, PAGE 110. (EXCEPTION 
#20-PLOTTEOJ 

AVIGI\ TIOU At JO CLEARAllCE EASEMEIIT RECORDED Ill BOOK 1528 PAGE 445 IEXC EPTIOfl 
#21 ·PLOTTEDI 

AVIGATIOll All• CLEARAllCE EASEMEtlT RECORDED It/ BOOK 1528. PAGE 450 !EXCEPTION 
#22-PLOTTEO) 

THE TERI.IS, PROVISIOflS AflO CO!IOITIOIIS COIITAltlEO Ill THAT CERTAIII Utll TY OF TITLE 
RECORDED Ill BOOK 3557. PAGE 862. (EXCEPTION 923) 

THE TERMS, PROVISIOtlS AIIO cormmm1s COfHAlt-lED ltl THAT CERT Alt I Utl lTY OF TITLE 
RECORDED Ill BOOK 3557, PAGE 860 (EXCEPTlotl 9241 

THE TERMS. PROVlSIOf-l S ANO COflOITlONS COIHAlllEO ltl THAT CERTAIN UIJITY OF TITLE 
RECORDED Ill BOOK 3557, PAGE 863 (EXCEPTICII #25) 

THE TERMS. PROVISIOflS ANO COtlOlTIOf·IS COIITAIIIEO Ill THAT CERTAIN UIIIT Y OF TITLE 
RECORDED Ill BOOK 3556, PAGE lffi (EXCEPTION "261 

TH E TERMS. PROVISIOtlS AJ-lQ COflOITIOt-lS COIITAJIIEO IN THAT CERTAIN UHITY OF TITLE 
RECORDED ltl BOOK 3557, PAGE 865 (EXCEPTK)N 927) 

THE TERMS. PROVISIOf·IS All• COIIOITlotJS COIITAIIIED lfl THAT CERTAIN UIIITY OF TlnE 
RECORDED IU BOOK 3557. PAGE 864. (EXCEPTIOtl #28) 

EASEMENT GRAUTEO TO FLORJOA POWER & LIGHT COMPAfl Y BY IIJSTRUMEtIT RECOROEO IN 
BOOK 10838. PAGE 250, AS AFFECTED BV 240.SO. PAGE 294 (EXCEPTION "29) 

THE TERMS, PROVISIOtlS Alm COtlOITIONS COflTAINEO IN THAT CERTAltl FINAL JUOGMEIIT 
Jtj REGARD TO AVIGATION EASEJ.IEIIT RECORDED l/1 BOOK 1812, PAGE 1407. (EXCEPTION #30 
- APPLICABLE ANO PLOTTED) 

EASEMEtlT" RECORDED It~ BOOK 1526, PAGE 95 AUD BOOK 1526, PAGE 116, AS AFFECTED BY 
BOOK 1536, PAGE 517. (EXCEPTION #31 • PLOTTED) 

THE TERMS, PROVISIOtlS AllO CONDITIONS COtrrAINED IIJ THAT CERTAltl RELEASE OF 
PROVISIOIJS OF SETTLEMBIT AIIO CLOSIIIG AGREEMEtIT FROM C.H.S. PROPER TIES, A 
FLORIDA GENERAL PARTNERSHIP TO PALM BEACH COUtlTY, A PO LITICAL SUBDIVISION OF 
THE STATE OF FLORIDA RECORDED IN BOOK 11317, PAGE 11. (EXCEPTIOH SJ2 

THE TERMS, PROVISIOtlS ANO COIIDITlotlS COtITAlt~EO It~ THAT CERTAIN RELEASE OF 
EASEl.1EtlT RECORDED IN BOOK 11317. PAGE 14. (EXCEPTION #JJ) 

THE TERMS. PROVISIONS Af·/0 CONDITIONS CotlTAJNEO lfl THAT CERTAIN TERMJflATJOtl OF 
EASEMBIT RECORDED lfl BOOK 11317, PAGE 16. (EXCEPTION #34 -N OT APPLICABLE) 

AVIGATlOII EASEMBIT RECORDED IN BOOK 11317. PAGE 30, AS AFFECTED BY BOOK 16909. 
PAGE 245. (EXCEPTION #35 · PLOTTED) 

~~~~;s,;O~~~~Ofzl~l~;g~T1~~~~0f~~~~1~:::i:~:;~6~~~C~~~~~I~~ 
COVEUAIITS RECORDED lt-l BOOK 11317, PAGE 49. (EXCEPTK)fj a:36 - AS TC SUBJECT 
PARCEL) 

THE TERMS, PROVISIOtlS Alm COt/DITIONS COtlTAINED lH THAT CERTAIN USE AIJO 
MMITEIW-K:E AGREEMENT RECORDED Ill BOOK 11317, PAGE 81. (EXCEPTKlN IJJ7 • 
PLOTTED) 

THE TERMS, PROVISIOtiS A/10 COflDITIOIIS COl·ITAlti EO IN THAT CERTAIN GRANT OF 
EASEMEtlT RECORDED IN BOOK 11317, PAGE 89. (EXCEPTION a:38 - AS TO SUBJECT PARCEL) 

PRIVATE RIGHT-OF,WAY EASEMErIT RECORDED l~l BOOK 18972, PAGE 56. (EXCEPTION #39 • 
PLOTTED) 

THE TERMS. PROVlS10t~S ANO COUOITIONS COfITAJNED IU THAT CERTAIU EASEMEUT 
EXCHAUGE AGREEMEtIT RECORDED 1N BOOK 22307, PAGE 1049, AS AFFECTED BY BOOK 
23061. PAGE 1205. (EXCEPTION s.10 • PLOTTED) 

THE TERMS. PROVlS10tlS Al/0 COUDITIOUS COIITAJNED ltl THAT CERTAIN RESOLUTION NO. 
R-2010.1069 RECORDED ltl BOOK 23939, PAGE 1236. (EXCEPTION #-41 - AS TO SUBJECT 
PARCEL) 

THE TERMS. PROV15l0f1S ANO cormmous COflTAJNEO IU THAT CERTAltl DECLARATIOtl OF 
DRAINAGE EASEMENT RECORDED IU BOOK 24305, PAGE 1!84. (EXCEPTION 142 - PLOTTEO) 

THE TERMS, PROVlSIOt~S All• COflDITIOUS CotITAJNED IH THAT CERTAl tl AFFIDAVIT OF 
WAJVER RECORDED ltl BOOK 24356, PAGE 1657. (EXCEPTION 143- PLOTTED) 

TERMS AIW CONDITIONS OF ANY EXISTING UtlRECOROEO LEASE(S). ANO All RIGHTS OF 
LESSEE(S) All• AI IY PARTIES CLAJ t,UNG THROUGH THE LESSEE(S) UflOER THE LEASE{SJ 
(EXCEPTION 144 - NOT A PLOTT ABLE ITEM) 

COORDINATES NOTE: 
STATE PLANE COORDINATES SH0\\1\1 ARE GRID 
DATUM =-= NAO 83, 1990 ADJUSTMENT 
ZONE = FLORIDA EAST 
LINEAR UNITS = US SURVEY FOOT 
COORDINATE SYSTEM 1963 STATE PLANE TRANSVERSE MERCATOR PROJECTIOO 
Alt OtST ANCES ARE GROUND 
PROJECT SCALE FACTOR= 1.0000429 
GROUND DISTANCE XSCALE FACTOR= GRID DISTANCE 
BEARINGS AS SHONN HEREON ARE GRID DATUM. NAO 83 1990 ADJUSTMENT, 
FLORIDA EAST ZONE 

BY ______ _ 

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER 
FLORKJA CERTIFICATE NUMBER 5698 

UNLESS THIS OCX:UIAENT BEARS THE SIGNATURE ANO THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL 
OF A LICENSED SURVEYOR ANO MAPPER, THIS DRAWING, SKETCH, PLAT OR MAP IS 
FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES OJLY AND IS NOT VALID 

MICHAEL B. SCHORAH & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
1650ForestH,IIBou1evard,Suite206 

\NestPalmBeach,FIOf'ida 33406 
POOne(561)968-0000 Fax.(561)642•9726 

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY LB# 2438 
OF PARCEL G-2 (O.R.B.24356, PAGE 1657) 

FOR PENSKE AUTOMOTIVE 1614 



/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

.15"PAI.M 

/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

•U· PALW 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

., G~tPHIC SCAl,F. 

.IS"PALW 

-- .,,°"' 
MATCH LINE- - - - - -(SEE SHEET 3) - - - - - - - -

l6"PA:,..\ol •• 16'"PAU.t 



/ 

. ,,., .... 
~m~~i~·:•/ 

CJ) 

fill 
0:: 
C) 

gl 

__ , 
I 
I 
IN 
I tiJ 
I~ 
I~ 
I~ 1~ 
I~ 
l~ 
I~ 
I <( 

I~ 
I 
I MATCH LINE (SEE SHEET 2) L ______________________________________ _ 

WATERl.'ETER 

tW.CttOLE C . trPAUI 

\ 

GRAPHIC SCALE 

b---W' 
llNrttT) 

l uw:h-JO fL 

e2,·P1t1E 

EASTllUEOFLOTS1S. 
20. Zl.22A.2"-26AM)2! 
I.IORRlSOUHOl.'oES 
(PBD. PAGESl!,9-190/ 

PARCELG-2 
OF THE AFFIDAVIT OF WAIVER 

(PLAT WAIVER) 
PERO.RB 24356, PAGE 1657 

~ 
- SOUTt-ERLYLII.IITS OFAPORnou 

OFEASTGRACEDRN'EABAF.UO!IEO 
PEROR.8 _.f'AGE_ 

MICHAEL 8 . SCHORAH & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
1850Fores1Hl11Boulevard, Suii:e206 

WestParmBeach, Florida 33406 
Phone(561)968-0080 Fax (561)642-9726 

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY 
OF PARCEL G-2 (O.R.B.24356. PAGE 1657) 

FOR PENSKE AUTOMOTIVE 

Of 3 
LB# 2438 

1614 



LEASE PARCEL G-1 
(Parcel 3 - PBIA Parcel Identification Map) 

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING ALL OF PARCEL G-1 OF THE AFFIDAVIT OF WAIVER 
(PLAT WAIVER) AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 24356, PAGE 1699 OF 
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, CONSISTING OF 
38,838 SQUARE FEET OR 0.8916 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 

Exhibit "A" - Premises Description 
Palm Auto Plaza, LLC 



Laura Beebe 

From: 
Sent: 

Scott Marting [SMarting@pbcgov.org] 
Friday, June 05, 2015 7:47 AM 

To: Laura Beebe 
Subject: RE: Palm Auto Plaza Lease 

I think it would be best just to let Barbara know that no insurance is required at this time. If need be, just attach this e­
mail. 

Thank you, 

Scott Marting, ARM, CSP 
Insurance and Claims Manager 
Property and Liability Division 
Palm Beach County Risk Management 
100 Australian Avenue, Suite 200 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 
smarting@pbcgov.org 
Office: 561-233-5432 
Fax: 561-233-5420 

From: Laura Beebe [mailto:lmbeebe@pbia.org1 
Sent: Thursday, June 04, 2015 5:22 PM 
To: Scott Marting 
Subject: Palm Auto Plaza Lease 

Scott, 

I will be processing an amendment to the attached lease in the near future. The company is still working its way through 
the zoning & permitting process (the property is vacant land) and is not currently required to have insurance per the 
lease. Under the new PPM, it's my understanding that we need to attach an ITS report noting the company is compliant 
with the insurance requirements. We were holding off sending this to ITS until the insurance requirements actually 
kicked in. Do you want us to send it to them with the understanding that no insurance is currently required or hold off 
and let Barbara know that we didn't attach a compliance report to the amendment since no insurance is currently 
required? 

The amendment doesn't modify any of the insurance requirements. 

Please let me know how you'd like to handle it when you get a chance. 

Laura Beebe 
Deputy Director, Airports Business Affairs 
Palm Beach County Department of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 

1 



AFFIDAVIT OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMP ANY 

STATE OF Michigan ---------

COUNTY OF Oakland --------

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared, the undersigned 
who by me being first duly sworn, depose(s) and say(s) that: 

1. The undersigned is the Secretary/Treasurer of Palm Auto Plaza, 
LLC, limited liability company orgaruzect anct ex1stmg under the laws of the State of 
Delaware ("Company"). 

2. Articles of Organization of the Company have been filed, and are on-file 
with, the Florida Department of State and such articles are incorporated herein by 
reference. 

3. The Company is in good standing and is authorized to transact business in 
the State of Florida as of the date hereof. 

4. The company is a [select (a) or (b)] (a) manager managed or (b) member 
managed limited liability company. 

5, The undersigned is the sole managing member of the Company or has 
been authorized by majority vote of the managing members to act on behalf of the 
Company and legally bind the Company and execute contracts and other instruments 
relating to the transaction of business of the Company. 

6. The undersigned has the right and authority to enter into that certain First 
Amendment to Development Site Lease Agreement between Palm Beach County, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Company (the "Agreement"), 
which is incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof, and such other 
instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Company to fulfill its 
obligations under such Agreement, including amendment(s) and termination of such 
Agreement. 

7. Upon execution and delivery of such Agreement and documents by the 
undersigned, all of the aforesaid shall be valid agreements of and be binding upon the 
Company. 

8. The transactions contemplated herein will not violate any of the terms and 
conditions of the Company's member agreement, operating agreement certificate of 



organization or of any other agreement and amendments thereto of whatever kind 
between the Company and any third person. 

9. The undersigned acknowledges that affiant is familiar with the nature of 
an oath and the penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida and that this 
Affidavit is being given to induce Palm Beach County to enter into the Agreement. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SA YETHN~_U_G_H_T_, L-·-"'------'-------­

Thomas E. Schmitt, Secretary/Treasurer 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRlBED before me on this 2nd day of September, 2015, by 
Thomas E. Schmitt~ Secretary/Treasurer of Palm Auto Plaza, LLC, on behalf of the 
Company who is personally known to me. 

Print Notary Name 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

State of Michigan at lar · 

My Commission Expires: 

February 5, 2020 


